

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 026

CREATING THE MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT TEAM FOR PURPOSES OF THE ASSESSMENT OF THE BARANGAY DEVELOPMENT COUNCILS OF ITOGON, BENGUET

WHEREAS, Section 106 of the Local Government Code of 1991 mandates all local government units to formulate a comprehensive multi-sectoral development plan to be initiated by its development council and approved by its Sanggunian;

WHEREAS, at the barangay level, the Barangay Development Council (BDC) plays a vital role in the over-all development and progress of the barangay as it shall assist the Sangguniang Barangay in setting the direction for economic and social development and coordinates the development efforts within its territorial jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Barangay Development Council is considered the mother of all barangay-based institutions (BBIs);

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government issued DILG Memorandum Circular Nos. 2019-112 and 2019-69 dated 17 July 2019 and 15 May 2019, respectively, amending DILG MC 2009-109 entitled "Guidelines in Monitoring the Functionality of the Barangay Development Council";

WHEREAS, the BDC functionality indicators aim to assess the effectiveness of the performance of the BDCs based on the five major components, namely: 1) Structure; 2) People; 3) Systems; 4) People's Participation in Local Development; and 5) BDC Innovations and Good Practices;

WHEREAS, the results of the BDC Functionality Assessment shall serve as benchmark data in determining the performance of the BDC and will guide the national government in identifying capacity building interventions to enhance the level of functionality of the BDCs;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN, by virtue of the powers vested in me as Municipal Mayor, do hereby create the Municipal Assessment Team for the Barangay Development Council (MAT-BDC) Assessment team in the Municipality of Itogon, Benguet as follows:

1. Composition

Chairperson Members

CHERYL ROSE F. CARDENAS, MLGOO

ENGR. IMELDA F. NUGUID, MPDC

VERONICA K. COMISING, Mun. Budget Officer

HON. NOEL D. BILIBLI, Liga President

GEORGE B. DELMAS, CSO Representative-MDC Land 1/2

2. Functions

- 2.1 Assess the functionality of the BDC based on the submitted barangay self-assessment forms;
- 2.2 Review and evaluate the means of verification and relevant documents for the assessment of the BDC Functionality:
- 2.3 Conduct validation activities whenever necessary; and
- 2.4 Submit consolidated monitoring report and assessment results to the DILG Provincial Office.

This order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this \$\frac{1}{2}^{th}\$ day of September 2019.

OT. PALANGDAN ATTY. VICTO

Municipal Mayor

Cc -All concerned

Red.

Nichrin L. Acay

08/2-19